
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643147  
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Andrew Rees 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: 14 September 2015 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee B will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Friday, 18 September 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers.  
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008. 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 40 
 To receive for approval the public minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-

Committee of 10 July, 28 July and 27 August 2015 and the Licensing Sub-Committee of 18 
August 2015.   
 

4.  Application to Licence Private Hire Vehicle  
 

41 - 44 

5.  Application to Licence Private Hire Vehicle  
 

45 - 48 

6.  Urgent Items    
 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 

accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

7.  Exclusion of the Public    

 The minutes and reports relating to the following items are not for publication as they 

Public Document Pack



 

 

contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and/or Paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007. 
  
If following the application of the public interest test the Committee resolves pursuant to the 
Act to consider these items in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during 
such consideration. 
 

8.  Approval of Exempt Minutes   49 - 52 

 To receive for approval the exempt minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 18 August 
2015.    
 

9.  Application for Grant of New Licence  
 

53 - 58 

10.  Application for Grant of New Licence  
 

59 - 62 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
GW Davies MBE 
PA Davies 
E Dodd 
 

CJ James 
PN John 
DRW Lewis 
 

DG Owen 
 

 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 

 

1 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 
10 JULY 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 

Present 
 

Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson  
 
Councillors 
GW Davies MBE 
PN John 

 
 
 

  

 
Officers: 
 
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer  
Yvonne Witchell 
Rachel Morris 
Andrew Rees 
 
Representing South  
Wales Police 
 
PC S Rowlatt 
PC D Barrett 
 
Representing the 
Premises Licence 
Holder  
 
Jeffrey Jenkins   
Mike Hammett 
 

Licensing & Registration Manager 
Senior Licensing Assistant 
Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Representing the Premises Licence Holder   

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

3. LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES 
LICENCE THE
[...]

The Premises Licence Holder’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that there 
had been a gentleman’s agreement in place with the previous Premises Licence Holder 
regarding the use of the decked area which had been sanctioned by the police prior to 
the application being made for the review of the premises licence.  As a result of the 
application made by the police, the Premises Licence Holder had co-operated with the 
police.   
  
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, the Premises Licence Holder stated 
that it was his intention to continue to have dancing at the premises.  PC Rowlatt 
informed the Sub-Committee that dancing would be allowed at the premises up until 
2300 hours. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.46am to consider the amended conditions put 
forward and reconvened at 11.55am and on their return it was:   
   
RESOLVED:                That the Licensing Sub-Committee modified the Premises 

Licence as follows:- 
  

 Supply of Alcohol:- 

 Thursday to Saturday: 1030 – 0030 hours 

  

 Recorded Music (Indoors Only):- 

 Thursday to Saturday: 0900 – 0045 hours 

  

 Opening Hours of the Premises:- 

 Thursday to Saturday: 0900 – 0100 hours 

  

 

 

 

Page 6



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 

 

5 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 

(Conditions numbered and listed below replace the existing conditions numbered 

accordingly) 

  

1. No re-admission after 0000 hours and no admission after 0030 hours. 

2. Condition 2 deleted. 

3. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that all incidents of violence and 

disorder are immediately reported to the Police and a radio network to be 

adopted as and when available. 

4. 4a – 4L to remain on Premises Licence. 

5. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that CCTV is installed and fully 

functioning by 1 August 2015. 

6. To remain on Premises Licence. 

7. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that all staff are trained in the 

requirements of
[...]
58 am 
 
 

Page 8



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2015 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor  – Chairperson  

 
GW Davies MBE DG Owen   
 
Officers: 
 
Katia Daw Lawyer 
Rachel Morris Senior Licensing Assistant 
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 

 
4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 105 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 33 MARKET 
STREET, BRIDGEND 
 
The Senior Licensing Assistant reported that a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) had been 
received from Mrs Saima Rasul (the premises user) in respect of 33 Market Street, 
Bridgend.   
  
She stated that the premises has the benefit of a Premises Licence for the supply of 
alcohol and recorded music from 1130 until 2330 hours Sunday to Wednesday and from 
1130 until 0200 hours Thursday to Saturday.  Live music on the first floor from 1130 until 
2330 hours Sunday to Wednesday and from 1130 until 0200 hours Thursday to 
Saturday.  Live music on the ground floor from 1130 until 2300 hours Sunday to 
Thursday and from 1130 until 0000 hours Thursday to Saturday.  The Premises Licence 
has conditions prohibiting the premises from opening until the conditions have been 
complied with.   
  

            The Senior Licensing Assistant informed the Sub-Committee that the TEN related to an 
extension of hours for the sale by retail of alcohol and the provision of regulated 
entertainment from 0200 hours until 0400 hours on 2 August 2015, with the premises 
closing at 0430 hours.  She stated that it was intended that the maximum number of 
people at any one time to be present during the duration of the TEN is 200 persons.  

  
           The Senior Licensing Assistant reported that the premises user had served a copy of the 

TEN on South Wal
[...]
 safety.   
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 1.15pm and reconvened at 3.10pm, when it was: 
 
RESOLVED:           That the Licensing Sub-Committee has considered the application 
                                for a TEN for 33 Market Street, Bridgend.  The Sub-
                                Committee has taken into account the applicant’s 
                                representations as well as the objections by the Police and              
                     Public Protection. 
  
                                Dealing with three administrative points firstly:  

                                                                                            
 Initially, the Sub-Committee is happy that good service took place 

 and the Licensing Officer informed all relevant bodies at an early 
 stage.                                   
                                 
           Secondly, the Sub-Committee have noted paragraphs 13.57           
                                and 13.58 of the Home Office Guidance.  The Sub- 
                                Committee note that it is not bound by any decision of the 
                                Planning Committee.   
 
                                Finally, the Sub-Committee noted paragraph 13.30 of the Home 
          Office Guidance and note that the Cumulative Impact Policy applies 
          to granting or a variation of a Premises Licence.  The Sub- 
          Committee has however, noted that this premises is located within 
          an area covered by the Cumulative Impact Policy. 
  
                               Dealing with the TEN, the Sub-Committee has considered the 
                               objections being that the extra two hours covered by the TEN 
                               in addition to the already licensed hours will affect the following 
                               licensing objections: 

1. prevention of crime and disorder 
2. public nuisance and  
3. public safety.
[...]
                public nuisance and public safety, as we are concerned about 
                              issues both inside and outside the premises at 0200 hours. 
  
                              The Sub-Committee feel the event would undermine the 
                              licensing objectives for the above reasons, and resolve to give 
                              a counter notice. 
  
                              The Senior Licensing Assistant advised that there would be no 
                              right of appeal due to the proximity of the opening night and to    
                              the hearing.   
   
 
The meeting closed at 3.15 pm 
 
 

Page 24



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson  

 
PA Davies E Dodd   
 
Officers: 
 
Katia Daw Lawyer 
Yvonne Witchell Licensing & Registration Manager 
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees 

 
Representing South  
Wales Police 
 
PC S Rowlatt 
PC K Ellis 
Rhys Jones 

 
 
 
 
 
Community Safety Partnership (Observing) 
 

Representing the 
Premises Licence 
Holder  
 

 

Mrs S Rasul Premises User 
Mr Z Rasul Premises Licence Holder 

 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

9. LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 105 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 33 MARKET 
STREET, BRIDGEND 
 
Councillor PA Davies informed all parties that her grandson Rhys Jones of the 
Community Safety Partnership was observing the proceedings.  The Premises Licence 
Holder did not have any objections to him observing the proceedings.  The Legal Officer 
advised that Mr Jones should sit at the back of the Chamber to observe the 
proceedings.        
 
The Licensing and Registration Officer reported that a Temporary 
[...]
hough this 

                                   policy does not directly relate as this is not the grant of a new 

                                   licence.  The Sub-Committee has also taken into account the          

                                   general willingness of the premises user to comply with the 

                                   conditions imposed on the licence, including nite net. 

  

                                    Given the above and given that the premises user is only 

                                    asking for hours on Bank Holiday Sunday to match those that 

                                    she has on a Saturday, the Sub-Committee is prepared to 

                                    allow the TEN to go ahead but impose all the existing 

                                    conditions on the Premises Licence onto the TEN, as it feels 

                                    they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

                                    objectives. 

  

                                    The Sub-Committee also conclude by reminding the premises 

                                    user of the planning permission restriction.  This TEN does not 

                                    override the planning permission and the premises user must 

                                    contact the Planning Department should it wish to change the 

                                    permission.  Opening contrary to planning permission is a 

                                    criminal offence.                                                

    
 The meeting closed at 1.15 pm  
  
  
  
 

Page 34



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 

 

11 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2015 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 18 
AUGUST 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Present 

 
Councillors 
PA Davies  E Dodd  CJ James  PN John  
DG Owen    
 
 
Officers: 
 
Katia Daw Lawyer 
Yvonne Witchell Licensing & Registration Officer 
Sarah Daniel               Democratic Services Officer - Committees 

 
27.  ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 

 
RESOLVED:            That Councillor PA Davies be elected Chairperson for the meeting 

due to the absence of the Chairperson 
 

(Councillor PA Davies took the Chair) 
  

28.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Members for the reasons so 
given:- 
  
Councillor DRW Lewis – Holiday  
Councillor GW Davies – Holiday  
 

29.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor P John declared a personal interest in that the applicant was known to him in 
relation to Item 5 and 6 on the agenda.  He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of the items as he was unable to view the vehicles.  
 
 

30.  APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive – Legal and Regulatory Services submitted a report which 
requested the Sub-Committee to determine an application for the grant of a street 
trading consent for a single vehicle for the sale of ice cream, sweets, tea/coffee, biscuits 
and crisps from a vehicle in various locations in the County Borough.   
  
The applicant was in attendance in support of the application.   
  
The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the application 
was originally submitted prior to the expiry date, to renew and extend the scope of the 
existing consent which covered fixed trading on Newton Beach site and Porthcawl 
streets as a mobile trader.  The applicant had previously provided supporting evidence 
from the land owner of consent to occupy the fixed trading site at Newton Beach, 
Porthcawl.   
  

Page 37



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2015 

 

2 

The Licensing and Registration Officer sought clarification from the applicant as to 
whether she intended to trade at Rhych Avenue, Porthcawl specifically as a site.  The 
applicant confirmed that her application was only to trade at Newton Beach as a fixed 
site and as a mobile trader in the Porthcawl area.  
  
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application further and upon their return it 
was:  
  
RESOLVED:  That consent be granted subject to the standard conditions of the 

amendments to the application to restrict fixed trading at Newton 
Beach, Porthcawl site only.  

 
31.  APPLICATION TO LICENCE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

 
 The Licensing and Registration Officer submitted a report regarding an application by 

Forge Travel Limited to licence a vehicle registration number EK64 ESY as a hackney 
carriage vehicle to seat four persons.  The vehicle is pre-owned and was first registered 
with the DVLA on 31 October 2014.  There was no service history or MOT certificate as 
the vehicle had not reached the required mileage or age 
  
The applicant was present in support of the application and the Sub-Committee 
adjourned the meeting in order to view the vehicle. 
  
The applicant informed the Sub-Committee that he intended to use the vehicle for school 
contract work and also intended to use the vehicle to transport passengers for a number 
of travel agents across South Wales and also to transport patients to and from hospital.   
  
The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub- Committee that the application 
fell outside the Policy guidelines for the first licensing of vehicles and which would 
normally be refused; however, a relaxation of the Policy may be considered in 
exceptional circumstances.   
  
 The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application further and on their return it was: 
           

RESOLVED:              That the Sub-Committee considered the application to licence 
vehicle registration number EK64 ESY as a hackney carriage 
vehicle to seat four persons.   

 
 Given there had been more than 14 days since the first 

registration it fell outside of para 2.1 of the Hackney Carriage 
Licensing Policy.  Para 2.2 allows a relaxation of the rule in 
exceptional circumstances.   

 
  

In considering whether there were exceptional circumstances in 
this case the Sub-Committee noted the reason for needing a 
vehicle by 2 September 2015 for the start of a school contract 
and also noted the age and condition of the vehicle, including the 
exceptional standards of safety, quality and comfort, therefore 
the Sub-Committee granted the application.    

  
32.  APPLICATION TO LICENCE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

 
 The Licensing and Registration Officer submitted a report regarding an application by 

Forge Travel Limited to licence a Hyundai I40, vehicle registration number EK14 FPT as 
a private hire vehicle to seat four persons.  The vehicle is pre-owned and was first 

Page 38



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2015 

 

3 

registered at the DVLA on 27 March 2014.  There was no service history or MOT 
certificate as the vehicle had not reached the required mileage or age 

  
         The applicant was present in support of the application and the Sub-Committee 

adjourned the meeting in order to view the vehicle. 
  
         The applicant informed the Sub-Committee that he intended to use the vehicle for school 

contract work and also intended to use the vehicle to transport passengers for a number 
of travel agents across South Wales and also to transport patients to an and from 
hospital.   

  
         The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub- Committee that the application 

fell outside the Policy guidelines for the first licensing of vehicles and which would 
normally be refused; however, a relaxation of the Policy may be considered in 
exceptional circumstances.   

  
          The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application further and on their return it was: 

           
RESOLVED:        That the Sub-Committee considered the application to licence a 

Hyundai I40, vehicle registration number EK14 FPT as a private 
hire vehicle to seat four persons.   

 
Given there had been 14 days since the first registration of the 
vehicle it fell outside of para 2.1 of the Private Hire Vehicle 
Policy.  Para 2.2.5 allows a relaxation of this policy in certain 
circumstances namely:   

 

• Exceptional interior and exterior appearance  

• Exceptional Safety standards 
 

 The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the above circumstances 
applied and granted the application in view of the exceptional 
condition of the interior and exterior and the exceptional safety 
standards of the vehicle.       

 
33.  URGENT ITEMS 

 
None 
 

34.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:               That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 

amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business as 
they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of 
Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved 
that pursuant to the Act referred to above to consider the following 
items in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as it 
was considered that in all the circumstances relating to the items, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information, because the 
information would be prejudicial to the applicants. 

  

Page 39



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - TUESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2015 

 

4 

  
                        Minute No.                  Summary of Item  
  
                        8.                                 Application for Grant of New Licence  
  
                        9.                                 Disciplinary Hearing for Existing Licence Holder 
 

35. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW LICENCE 
 

36. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR EXISTING LICENCE HOLDER 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 
 
 

Page 40



1 

Version 2.0 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES 

 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE  
 
 
1. Purpose of Report. 
 
1.1 To ask the sub-committee to consider the application to grant a licence for a 

private hire vehicle. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority. 
 
2.1 None 

 
3. Background. 
  
3.1 It is the duty of the Local Authority to determine applications made under the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 
1847.  These applications are referred to Licensing Sub-Committee for 
determination. 

 
4. Current situation / proposal. 
 
4.1 Application is made by Forge Travel Ltd, to licence a Mercedes Benz Vito vehicle 

registration number KX14 MLY as a private hire vehicle to seat 8 persons.  
 
4.2 The vehicle is pre-owned and was first registered at the DVLA on 1 May 2014.   The 

applicant has stated that the vehicle has not reached sufficient mileage for any 
service of the vehicle to be required. 

 
4.3 The vehicle is submitted for consideration under the Council’s Private Hire Vehicle 

Policy.   
 
4.4 Policy Guidelines  
 

The vehicle policy applicable to this application was approved by the Licensing 
 Committee on 10 March 2008.  The relevant extract from the policy is as follows: 
 

“(Policy 2.1) Applications for the first licensing of a hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle should be submitted to the Council within 14 days of the first registration of 
the vehicle at the DVLA.  The mileage at the time of application should be no 
greater than 500 miles.  The applicant may be  the second or a subsequent 
registered keeper but the applicant must demonstrate that 
[...]
 a Mercedes Benz Vito vehicle 

registration number KX14 MMF as a private hire vehicle to seat 8 persons.  
 
4.2 The vehicle is pre-owned and was first registered at the DVLA on 1 May 2014.   The 

applicant has stated that the vehicle has not reached sufficient mileage for any 
service of the vehicle to be required. 

 
4.3 The vehicle is submitted for consideration under the Council’s Private Hire Vehicle 

Policy.   
 
4.4 Policy Guidelines  
 

The vehicle policy applicable to this application was approved by the Licensing 
 Committee on 10 March 2008.  The relevant extract from the policy is as follows: 
 

“(Policy 2.1) Applications for the first licensing of a hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle should be submitted to the Council within 14 days of the first registration of 
the vehicle at the DVLA.  The mileage at the time of application should be no 
greater than 500 miles.  The applicant may be  the second or a subsequent 
registered keeper but the applicant must demonstrate that there is no more than 14 
days between the first registration and transfer to the applicant’s name.  
Applications will normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



2 

Version 2.0 

 
 (Policy 2.2.5) A relaxation of the policy will also be considered in exceptional 

circumstances for applications relating to the first licensing of private hire vehicles. 
The Council does not seek to limit or define a particular vehicle which is suitable but 
will adhere to the minimum standards for the size of seats and legroom etc which 
are available on request. Irrespective of the age of the vehicle it must be capable of 
satisfying the general licensing conditions and be fit for purpose as a private hire 
vehicle in terms of passenger safety and comfort.  Each  application will be 
reported to the Licensing Sub-Committee for  determination on its merits having 
regard to the following criteria:      

 

• That the vehicle presented is
[...]
 Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB 
 
Background documents 
 
Private Hire Vehicle Application 
Private Hire Vehicle Policy Guidelines 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	150728 Public Minutes
	150827 Public Minutes
	150818 Public Minutes (B)

	4 Application to Licence Private Hire Vehicle
	5 Application to Licence Private Hire Vehicle
	8 Approval of Exempt Minutes
	9 Application for Grant of New Licence
	10 Application for Grant of New Licence



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B HELD IN COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 18 
SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson 

PA Davies E Dodd

Officers:

-

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following members: 
 
Councillor GW Davies
Councillor C J James 
Councillor P N John 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

39. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee of 10 July, 28 July and 27 
August 2015 and the Licensing Sub-Committee of 18 August 2015 were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the meetings. 

40. APPLICATION TO LICENCE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

The Licensing and Registration Officer submitted a report regarding an application by 
Forge Travel Limited to licence a Mercedes Benz Vito vehicle registration number KX14 
MLY as a private hire vehicle to seat 8 persons.
 
The vehicle was pre-owned and was first registered with the DVLA on 1 May 2014.  
There was no service history as the vehicle had not reached sufficient mileage to require 
a service or MOT.  The mileage was confirmed as 25,937.
 
The applicant informed the Sub-Committee that he intended to use the vehicle to add to 
his fleet for school contract work. He added that there was currently a long waiting list for 
new vehicles of this type.  
 
The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub- Committee that the application 
fell outside the Policy guidelines for the first licensing of vehicles and which would 
normally be refused; however, a relaxation of the Policy may be considered in 
exceptional circumstances.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2015

2

 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application further and on their return it was:
 
 

RESOLVED:              That the Sub-Committee considered the application to licence 
vehicle registration number KX14 MLY as a Private Hire vehicle 
to seat 8 persons.  

 
Given there had been 14 days since the first registration of the 
vehicle it fell outside of para 2.1 of the Private Hire Vehicle 
Policy.  Para 2.2.5 allows a relaxation of this policy in certain 
circumstances namely:         

 
         Exceptional interior and exterior appearance 
         Exceptional Safety standards

 
 

In considering whether there were exceptional circumstances in 
this case the Sub-Committee noted the age and condition of the 
vehicle, including the exceptional standards of safety, quality and 
comfort, therefore the Sub-Committee granted the application.   

 
 
 

41. APPLICATION TO LICENCE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

The Licensing and Registration Officer submitted a report regarding an application by 
Forge Travel Limited to licence a Mercedes Benz Vito vehicle registration number KX14 
MMF as a private hire vehicle to seat 8 persons.
 
The vehicle is pre-owned and was first registered with the DVLA on 1 May 2014.  There 
was no service history as the vehicle had not reached sufficient mileage to require a 
service or MOT.  The mileage was confirmed as 24,797
 
The applicant informed the Sub-Committee that he intended to use the vehicle for to add 
to his fleet for schools contract work. He added that there was currently a long waiting 
list for new vehicles of this type.  
 
The Sub-Committee were concerned that one of the back doors on the vehicle appeared 
to be sticking.  The applicant confirmed that this in fact was a safety feature to stop the 
door sliding if it was parked on a hill.  If the door was opened from the inside, it would 
open with ease and would not cause any health and safety issues. 
 
The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub- Committee that the application 
fell outside the Policy guidelines for the first licensing of vehicles and which would 
normally be refused; however, a relaxation of the Policy may be considered in 
exceptional circumstances.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application further and on their return it was:
 
 

RESOLVED:              That the Sub-Committee considered the application to licence 
vehicle registration number KX14 MMF as a Private Hire vehicle 
to seat 8 persons.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2015

3

 
Given there had been 14 days since the first registration of the 
vehicle it fell outside of para 2.1 of the Private Hire Vehicle 
Policy.  Para 2.2.5 allows a relaxation of this policy in certain 
circumstances namely:         

 
         Exceptional interior and exterior appearance 
         Exceptional Safety standards

 
 

In considering whether there were exceptional circumstances in 
this case the Sub-Committee noted the age and condition of the 
vehicle, including the exceptional standards of safety, quality and 
comfort, therefore the Sub-Committee granted the application.   

 
 
 

42. URGENT ITEMS

None

43. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:               That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business as 
they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of 
Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

 
Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved 
that pursuant to the Act referred to above to consider the following 
items in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as it 
was considered that in all the circumstances relating to the items, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information, because the 
information would be prejudicial to the applicants.

 
 
                        Minute No.                  Summary of Item 
 
                        44                                Approval of exempt minutes
 
                        45                                Application for Grant of New Licence 
 
                        46                                Application for Grant of New Licence 
 
 

44. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

45. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW LICENCE



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B - FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2015

4

46. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW LICENCE

The meeting closed at 1.50 pm


